
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Monday, 25 February 2019

Committee: 
Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership

Date: Tuesday, 5 March 2019
Time: 9.30 am
Venue: Shropshire Room, Craven Arms Community Centre, Newington Way, Craven 
Arms, Shropshire, SY7 9PS

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Director of Legal and Democratic Services 

Members of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership
James Williamson (Chairman)
Hilary Claytonsmith (Vice Chairman)
Cecilia Motley (Vice Chairman)
Heather Kidd
Robert Tindall
David Turner
Chris Turley
Alison Caffyn
George Chancellor
John Long
Joe Manifold
Andrew Wood
Mark Hughes
Yvonne Holyoak
Steve Pennington
 John Pritchard
Martin Pye
Gillian Binks
Sarah Bury
Veronica Cossons

Paul Davis
Ian Dormor
Charles Edwards
Patrick Edwards
Carol Griffiths
Robert Harris
Alan Jones
Jenny Joy
Bill Klemperer
Sue Lee
Marc Liebrecht
Hazel MacDowell
David McGlade
David Mills
Ronald Repath
Mark Riches
Phil Ridley
David C. Smith
Leo Smith
Donna Tavenor



Your Committee Officer is: 

Tim Ward  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257713
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Welcome and Apologies for Absence 

To receive apologies for absence

2 Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 1 - 2)

The note of the meeting held on 4 December 2018 is attached for confirmation

3 AONB Management Plan Consultation and Approval (Pages 3 - 8)

This paper summarises the responses to the public consultation on the draft 
new AONB Management Plan for 2019-24, and sets out the expected timetable 
for the Plan’s approval by the two local authorities.

4 Council Approval of AONB Partnership Terms of Reference 

Report to Follow

5 Work Programme Update (Pages 9 - 16)

This paper provides a brief update on AONB team work programme activity 
since the last meeting.

6 Landscape Guidance Contract (Pages 17 - 20)

Consultants are currently developing a guidance document for the AONB based 
on the Landscape Character Assessment. The purpose and value of this will be 
explained in this paper and through a brief presentation at the meeting.

7 Julian Glover Visit - Update (Pages 21 - 36)

Julian Glover visited the Shropshire Hills AONB on 17th – 18th January and met 
a wide variety of people. This paper summarises what happened in the visit and 
the agenda item provides an opportunity for discussion.



8 Resilient Heritage Capacity Building project - Update (Pages 37 - 38)

This paper updates Partnership members on progress with the capacity building 
project for the AONB Partnership and Shropshire Hills AONB Trust, funded by 
the Heritage Lottery Fund’s Resilient Heritage programme.

9 Date of Next Meeting 

Members are asked to note that future meetings of the Partnership will be held 
on:

Tuesday 11 June 2019 and 
Tuesday 8 October 2019



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 5 March 2019- Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 4 December 
2018

1

Shropshire Hills 
AONB Partnership

5 March 2019

9.30 am

Item

Public

MINUTES OF THE SHROPSHIRE HILLS AONB PARTNERSHIP MEETING HELD ON 4 
DECEMBER 2018 
9.30 AM - 12.15 PM

Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713

Present 

Local Authorities

Shropshire Council Cllr Heather Kidd
Cllr Cecilia Motley (Vice Chair)
Cllr David Turner

Telford & Wrekin Council Cllr Chris Turley

Statutory/Voluntary Agencies & Individual members

Individual Member John Long
Individual Member James Williamson (Chair)
Individual Member Andrew Wood
Town & Parish Council representative Hilary Claytonsmith
Town & Parish Council representative Yvonne Holyoak
Town & Parish Council representative Mark Hughes
Town & Parish Council representative Steve Pennington
British Horse Society Ronald Repath 
Butterfly Conservation Rhona Goddard
Caring for Gods Acre Gill Binks
Campaign to Protect Rural England Sarah Bury
CLA Helen Dale
Land Life & Livelihoods Joy Greenall
Longmynd & District Bridleways Association Sue Lee
Natural England Hazel McDowall
SASTAK David Mills
Shropshire Hills Tourism Paul Davis
Shropshire Geological Society David C Smith
Strettons Civic Society Ian Dormor
Shropshire Wildlife Trust Veronica Cossons
Walford & North Shropshire College Phil Ridley



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 5 March 2019- Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 4 December 
2018

2

Officers
Shropshire Council
Telford & Wrekin Council

Tim Ward (Committee Officer)
Mark Latham (Ecology & Green Infrastructure 

Specialist)
Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership 
Staff Team

Phil Holden (AONB Partnership Manager)

40 Welcome and Apologies for Absence 

40.1 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and thanked them for their attendance.

40.2 Apologies for absence were received from Alison Caffyn (Individual Member), Carol 
Griffiths (NFU), Joe Manifold (Individual Member), Robert Tindall (Shropshire 
Council), John Pritchard (Town & Parish Council Rep.) and Martin Pye (Town & 
Parish Council Rep.).

41 Minutes of the last meeting 

41.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 23 October 2018 had been circulated. 

41.2 RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 October 2018 be approved as a true 
record.

41.3 The AONB Partnership Manager informed the meeting that subsequent to the 
meeting on 23 October, Telford & Wrekin Council’s Legal team had raised some 
issues and queries about the Terms of Reference, and that he was trying to secure 
a meeting with them and Shropshire Council’s Legal team to resolve these.

42 Glover review of National Parks and AONBS - Draft Submission 

42.2 The meeting received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which set out a 
proposed response to the call for evidence for the Glover Review of designated 
landscapes.

42.3 Members went through each of the responses and made suggestions for 
amendments and additional information.

42.4 The AONB Partnership Manager informed members that he would update the 
response and circulate it to members following submission.

43 Date of Next Meeting 

43.1 Members were reminded that the next meeting of the Shropshire Hills AONB 
Partnership would be held on Tuesday 5 March 2019 at 9.30am



 1 

 

 Committee and Date 

Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership 

 

5th March 2019 

 Item 

 

 3 
 

 

 

AONB MANAGEMENT PLAN CONSULTATION AND APPROVAL 

 

Responsible Officer Phil Holden, AONB Partnership Manager 

e-mail: phil.holden@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: 01743 254741   

 

Summary 

 

This paper summarises the responses to the public consultation on the draft new AONB 

Management Plan for 2019-24, and sets out the expected timetable for the Plan’s approval by 

the two local authorities.  

 

Recommendation 

The Partnership is recommended to comment on the issues raised and endorse the draft Plan 

to go forward for formal approval. 

 

 

Background 

The public consultation ran from 15th November 2018 to 1st February 2019.  Relatively few 

consultation responses were received, partly since all key delivery partners are involved in the 

Plan preparation through the AONB Partnership.  A summary of the consultation comments 

received and an outline response to these is given in Appendix 1. 

Some of the comments conflict with other comments made, or with clear views of the 

Partnership expressed in preparation of the Plan.  In making any amendments, the views of 

other partners and the prevailing views of the Partnership must be taken into account, since 

there is no further public consultation on the changes made. 

The nature of amendments requested which it is felt can be accommodated without going 

against the prevailing view are relatively minor, and a revised draft of the full Plan is not 

therefore included with this paper.  An indication of the likely areas of minor changes in 

wording can be seen in Appendix 1.  A revised draft of the Plan showing amendments made 

can be prov
[...]
ncerning that major developments of 

renewables would be refused 

This is national policy 

Extension of AONB boundary by 5km is 

concerning 

There is no extension to the boundary 

Plan has no action to improve broadband Does not relate directly to conserving and 

enhancing natural beauty 

Discussions about boundary extension 

should take place openly and involve 

wider community 

Agreed.  Recent discussions have not been initiated 

or led by the AONB Partnership 

Against National Park status Noted 

Has landscape improved to justify 

National Park status? 

Natural beauty criterion is the same for National 

Parks 

Avoid creating over-burdensome 

requirements on businesses 

The AONB Partnership has no regulatory powers, 

and provides a lot of support to businesses 

No mention of litter and fly-tipping Agreed – this will be added 

Keen to assist with development of 

planning policy 

Happy to make links with Council planning policy 

team 

 



 1 

 

 Committee and Date 

Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership 

 

5th March 2019 

 Item 

 

 5 
 

 

 

AONB TEAM WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 

 

Responsible Officer Phil Holden, AONB Partnership Manager 

e-mail: phil.holden@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: 01743 254741   

 

Summary 

 

This paper provides a brief update on AONB team work programme activity since the last 

meeting. 

 

Recommendation 

The Partnership is recommended to comment on the information provided. 

 

 

Background 

TAKING ACTION - on the ground and in our communities - to conserve and enhance 

natural beauty and to promote enjoyment and understanding. 

River Clun Recovery Project 

Final work is being carried out at the end of this four year WREN-funded project.  Over the 4 

years, the majority of the project targets have been met or exceeded: 

Riparian habitat creation / restoration - 12,000m.  Includes alder coppicing, willow pollarding, 

fencing 

Live willow/soft revetment - 225m across 9 holdings 

In-channel habitat creation / restoration - 2 Recovery Sites 

Woodland creation (planted by contractors & volunteers) - 4,574 trees, 5,178m of riparian 

woodland creation / restoration covering 3.39ha 

Woodland creation (Woodland Trust funded) – 8,756 trees, 11,696m of riparian woodland 

creation / restoration covering 5.32 ha 

Sustainable watering systems for livestock – 11 systems supplied / installed 

Farm track restored / upgraded - 1,100m across 5 holdings 

Gateways upgraded - 12 

Sediment traps / Attenuation measures – 7 over 4 holdings 

Watercourse crossing structures to replace/upgrade fords – 14 over 4 holdings 

 

Through the Environment Agency’s ‘Unmuddying the Waters’ fund, we have facilitated and 

managed projects over 3 years: 

Large scale watercourse fencing & solar pump kits installed            5 sites 

mailto:phil.holden@shropshire.gov.uk


 2 

Small scale watercourse fencing & solar pump kits installed            3 sites 

Farm track restored / upgraded                                                         390m 

Gateways upgraded                                                                           2 

Watercourse crossing structures to replace/upgrade fords              2 

A total of 39 holdings have been worked with on these two combined projects. 

 

Further funding is available through Environment Agency’s ‘Unmuddying the Waters’ project 

and from Woodland Trust, and work in the Clun catchment will continue for a further two 

years. 

 

Water Environment Grant: Teme – Onny – Clun project 

This new project in partnership with Severn Rivers Trust funded by the Environment Agency/ 

Natural England ‘Water Environment Grant’ is to provide capacity for improved advice to 

farmers regarding the water environment.  This has just been confirmed, and formal 

agreements are to be drawn up (this project is not yet included in the budget appended). 

 

Sustainable tourism delivery 

The Shropshire Hills Shuttle Bus service will run from the 4th M
[...]
Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership 

 

5th March 2019 

 Item 

 

 6 
 

 

 

LANDSCAPE GUIDANCE CONTRACT 

 

Responsible Officer Phil Holden, AONB Partnership Manager 

e-mail: phil.holden@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: 01743 254741   

 

Summary 

 

Consultants are currently developing a guidance document for the AONB based on the 

Landscape Character Assessment.  The purpose and value of this will be explained in this 

paper and through a brief presentation at the meeting. 

 

Recommendation 

The Partnership is recommended to comment on the issues raised. 

 

 

Background 

The Shropshire Landscape Character Assessment was developed in the early 2000s and 

published as a description of 27 ‘Landscape Types’ across the county, of which 16 are found 

in the AONB.  This is useful and still valid, but the further development of the assessment to 

analyse forces for change in the different landscape types and recommended guidance for 

conserving and enhancing their character and quality, has never been done.  In some other 

AONBs and areas of the country this guidance stage has been developed, and has proved 

useful to inform both planning casework and land management.  The proposal to develop 

guidance now for the AONB arose from improved contact and dialogue with Shropshire 

Council’s Development Management team during 2018. 

In December a contract for £10,000 to develop the guidance was let to Countryscape working 

with Fiona Fyfe Associates, both of whom have a very good track record in this area of work.  

Map-based data and background material is now being analysed and the consultants carried 

out two days of fieldwork in January with members of the AONB team visiting all the 

landscape types and major areas of the AONB.  A stakeholder workshop will be held on 14th 

March for interested partner organisations to hear about the project and discuss the early 

draft contents of the guidance.  The input of partner organisations will be important in fine-

tuning the guidance content.  After this workshop it is expected to carry out a formal process 

of public consultation, in order that the guidance can carry as much weight as possible in the 

planning system. 

The main outcome of the contract will be an electronic guidance document, but it is hoped 

also to extend the contract to enable the guidance material to be reached through web-

based interactive mapping. 

Some slides showing similar guidance materials from elsewhere will be shown at the meeting. 

mailto:phil.holden@shropshire.gov.uk


 2 

 

 

List of Background Papers  

Shropshire Landscape Character Assessment is described at 

https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/environment/landscape/shropshire-landscape-assessment/, 

and the pdf of the Landscape Typology document and an interactive map are available. 

Example of landscape guidance from Exmoor http://www.exmoor-

nationalpark.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0008/996182/LCA-2018-LCT-D.pdf.  The actual 

guidance content relating to planning and land management is in the last few pages of this 

document. 

Example of interactive mapping for landscape guidance  

http://www.malvernhillsaonb.org.uk/managing-the-aonb/guidance-documents/landscape-

strategy-map/  

Human Rights Act Appraisal 

The information in this report is compatible with the Human Rights Act 1998. 

Environmental Appraisal 

The recommendation in this paper will contribute to the conservation of protected 

landscapes. 

Risk Management Appraisal 

Risk management has been appraised as part of the considerations of this report. 

Community / Consultations Appraisal  

The topics raised in this paper have been the subject of earlier consultations with Partnership 

members. 

Appendices    

Appendix 1  Shropshire Hills AONB Landscape Types 

 

 

 

 

 

https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/environment/landscape/shropshire-landscape-assessment/
http://www.exmoor-nationalpark.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0008/996182/LCA-2018-LCT-D.pd
[...]
scapes.pdf


Shropshire Hills AONB – Julian Glover visit 17th- 18th January 2019    Itinerary 

 

When Where Who What 

Thursday 

3.20pm – 

4.45pm 

Craven Arms Community 

Centre (room booked) 

 

 

Philip Dunne MP for Ludlow  

James Williamson AONB Partnership Chair 

Cllr Cecilia Motley AONB Partnership Vice Chair & Shropshire Council 

Hilary Claytonsmith AONB Partnership Vice Chair 

Cllr Robert Tindall AONB Partnership (Shropshire Council) 

Veronica Cossons Shropshire Wildlife Trust and AONB Partnership 

Colin Preston, Shropshire Wildlife Trust CEO 

Cllr Andy Boddington, Shropshire Council 

Steve Brown and Clare Fildes, Shropshire Council 

Gavin Ashford and Mark Latham, Telford & Wrekin Council 

Sarah Bury, Shropshire CPRE & AONB Partnership 

Carol Griffiths, NFU and AONB Partnership 

Roger Plowden, CLA 

Phil Holden, AONB Partnership Manager 

Joy Howells, AONB Funding & Programmes Officer 

Cllr Carole Gandy & Juliet Wheatley, Herefordshire Council 

Adrian Humpage, Powys County Council 

Lorne Campbell, Forestry Commission 

 

Discussion on potential expansion of the AONB, or 

potential National Park designation - chaired by 

Philip Dunne 

Wildlife Trusts ‘Wild Marches’ proposal for 

extended designation. 

Landscape value of adjacent land in Herefordshire 

and Wales. 

5.00pm – 

6.00pm 

AONB office at Drovers 

House, Craven Arms 

James Williamson, Cllr Cecilia Motley, Hilary Claytonsmith, Cllr David 

Turner (all AONB Partnership). 

Philip Dunne MP 

Phil Holden, Joy Howells, Mike Kelly - AONB team 

Steve Brown and Clare Fildes – Shropshire Council 

 

AONB Partnership group and structure 

Council hosting, Conservation Board proposal 

Resourcing and operation.  Influence in planning. 

  

CC107936_4
Text Box
  Appendix 1



FRIDAY    

8.15am – 

9.45am 

River Clun – Beambridge 

(arrive at site 8.25 am) 

Phil Holden (all day – except NFU and CLA sessions) 

Mike Kelly AONB Natural Environment Officer  

Alison Jones AONB Cl
[...]
Planning pressures - housing.   

Sustainable tourism – Shuttles, Destination 

Partnership, Charter, promotion, recreation 

pressures, Fix the Fort appeal for Caer Caradoc. 

Joint working with AONB Trust. Friends scheme. 

Conservation Fund projects. 

2.15pm – 

3.00pm 

Ape Dale and Wenlock Edge (en 

route) 

Mike Kelly AONB team 

Alison Caffyn AONB Partnership 

Planning pressures – large agricultural & renewable 

energy developments.  AONB boundary issues. 

3.00pm-3.30pm Ironbridge Cllr Rae Evans, Cllr Nicola Lowery & Mark Latham Telford & 

Wrekin Council 

Sir Neil Cossons, Ironbridge Gorge World Heritage Site 

Wrekin area of AONB, links with Telford, Ironbridge. 

Conservation, sustainable tourism, social inclusion 

 



Note of meeting  17th January 2019 amended 1 25/02/2019 

Note of meeting  17th January 2019 

 

The meeting was held at Craven Arms Community Centre as part of Julian Glover’s visit to the 

Shropshire Hills AONB on 17-18th January as part of the national Glover Review of designated 

landscapes.  The meeting was held at the request of Philip Dunne, MP to discuss the Review, 

as well as the potential for extending the AONB boundary into Herefordshire and/or Powys, 

and the possibility of National Park status. 

 

Present: 

Julian Glover 

Philip Dunne MP for Ludlow  

James Williamson AONB Partnership Chair 

Cllr Cecilia Motley AONB Partnership Vice Chair & Shropshire Council 

Hilary Claytonsmith AONB Partnership Vice Chair 

Cllr Robert Tindall Shropshire Council & AONB Partnership 

Veronica Cossons Shropshire Wildlife Trust and AONB Partnership 

Colin Preston, Shropshire Wildlife Trust CEO 

Cllr Andy Boddington, Shropshire Council 

Steve Brown, Shropshire Council 

Clare Fildes, Shropshire Council 

Gavin Ashford, Telford & Wrekin Council  

Mark Latham, Telford & Wrekin Council 

Sarah Bury, Shropshire CPRE & AONB Partnership 

Carol Griffiths, NFU and AONB Partnership 

Roger Plowden, CLA 

Phil Holden, AONB Partnersh
[...]
018 



 1 

 

 Committee and Date 

Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership 

 

5th March 2019 

 Item 

 

 8 
 

 

 

RESILIENT HERITAGE CAPACITY BUILDING PROJECT - UPDATE 

 

Responsible Officer Phil Holden, AONB Partnership Manager 

e-mail: phil.holden@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: 01743 254741   

 

Summary 

 

This paper updates Partnership members on progress with the capacity building project for 

the AONB Partnership and Shropshire Hills AONB Trust, funded by the Heritage Lottery 

Fund’s Resilient Heritage programme.  

 

Recommendation 

The Partnership is recommended to note and comment on progress with the project. 

 

 

Background 

This joint project between the AONB Partnership and Shropshire Hills AONB Trust is bringing 

in £38,100 of HLF grant over two years from March 2018. 

A facilitation/ support contract has been let to Marches Sustainable Development (Adrian 

Cullis) to support development of Business Plans, and one facilitated workshop has been held 

with the AONB Trust trustees, and a further one for the Partnership with the Management 

Board and AONB team.  There will be another facilitated workshop for each of these groups, 

followed by a session where the Trust trustees and the Management Board and team all 

come together.  The Business Plans will include or be accompanied by Communications and 

Engagement Plans. 

Some preparatory work has been done toward a skills audit, which will be carried out and 

lead to identification of training priorities, some of which can be funded through the project. 

On development of income generation, two areas have progressed so far: 

• A new leaflet has been printed for the Friends scheme and promotion activities 

undertaken. 

• The Caering for Caradoc ‘Fix the Fort’ appeal has been launched. 

Joy Howells is employed 1.5 days/week as the Funding & Programmes Officer and is working 

on the development of funding bids for new project. 

Further external expert advice is available on other aspects of income generation including a 

legacy scheme, business engagement and trading.  Opportunities will be sought to involve 

members of the Partnership and build capacity of the Partnership group through the project. 

mailto:phil.holden@shropshire.gov.uk


 2 

 

 

List of Background Papers  

None.    

Human Rights Act Appraisal 

The information in this report is compatible with the Human Rights Act 1998. 

Environmental Appraisal 

The recommendation in this paper will contribute to the conservation of protected 

landscapes. 

Risk Management Appraisal 

Risk management has been appraised as part of the considerations of this report. 

Community / Consultations Appraisal  

The topics raised in this paper have been the subject of earlier consultations with Partnership 

members. 

Appendices    

None 

 

 

 


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting
	3 AONB Management Plan Consultation and Approval
	5 Work Programme Update
	6 Landscape Guidance Contract
	7 Julian Glover Visit - Update
	8 Resilient Heritage Capacity Building project - Update



Minutes of the meeting


Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership - ???? - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 5 March 2019

1

Shropshire Hills 
AONB Partnership

5 March 2019

9.30 am

Item
Public

MINUTES OF THE SHROPSHIRE HILLS AONB PARTNERSHIP MEETING HELD ON 5 
MARCH 2019 
9.30  - 11.30 AM

Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713

Present 
James Williamson (Chair), Hilary Claytonsmith (Vice Chairman), David Turner, 
Alison Caffyn, Joe Manifold, Andrew Wood, Mark Hughes, Yvonne Holyoak, Paul Davis, 
Ian Dormor, Charles Edwards, Sue Lee, David McGlade, David Mills and Ronald Repath

44 Welcome and Apologies for Absence 

44.1 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting 

44.2 Apologies for absence were received from Gill Binks (Caring for Gods Acre), Sarah 
Bury (CPRE), Pete Carty / Patrick Edwards (National Trust), George Chancellor 
(Individual Member), Veronica Cossons (Shropshire Wildlife Trust), Clare Fildes 
(Shropshire Council), Joy Greenall / Rob Harris (Land Life and Livelihoods), Mark 
Latham (Telford & Wrekin Council), Hazel McDowell (Natural England), Cllr Cecilia 
Motley (Shropshire Council), Martin Pye (Parish Council Rep), Leo Smith 
(SOS/UOWG), Donna Tavernor (Forestry Commission) and Cllr Chris Turley 
(Telford & Wrekin Council)

45 Minutes of the last meeting 

45.1 The note of minutes of the meeting held on the 4 December 2018 had been 
circulated.

45.2 Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 4 
December 2018 be agreed as a true record.

46 AONB Management Plan Consultation and Approval 

46.1 The meeting received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which 
summarised the responses to the public consultation on the draft AONB 
Management Plan and set out the expected timetable for approval of the Plan by 
the two local authorities.



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership - ???? - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 5 March 2019

2

46.2 The AONB Manager commented that relatively few responses to the consultation 
had been received, partially due to most stakeholders being involved in the 
preparation of the Plan, and partially due to the Christmas period.  He informed the 
meeting that following receipt of their comments a constructive meeting had been 
held with representatives of the NFU.  Several members expressed the view that 
the Partnership should endeavour to get more farmers involve with its work.

46.3 The AONB Manager advised the meeting that he had amended the draft plan to 
take account of comments and agreed to circulate the amended version of the plan 
to the Partnership.

46.4 The AONB Manager raised the problem of organised motor bike events which were 
becoming a problem in certain areas of the AONB.  He advised members that such 
events could be held under permitted development rights which allowed a limited 
number of such events in any one year as long as certain criteria were met.  
Several members commented that the biggest issues with such events were noise 
and damage to the ground.

46.5 In response to a question the AONB Partnership Manager advised that permitted 
rights could be removed by the imposition of an ‘Article 4 Direction’ which would 
require planning permission to be sought for the holding of such events.  It was 
agreed that this should be investigated further. 

46.6 The Chair suggested that the AONB Partnership should contact other organisations 
to develop a joint approach to the problem.

47 Council Approval of AONB Partnership Terms of Reference 

47.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which advised of 
amendments to the Terms of Reference agreed at the last meeting. 

47.2 The AONB Partnership Manager advised the meeting that following the last 
meeting a number of comments and queries had been received from Telford & 
Wrekin Council, and following discussion between the legal departments at both 
councils the following amendments were proposed: -

 The number of seats allocated to different membership categories on the 
Partnership is to remain specified, and the maximum number of seats is 
proposed to be reduced from 45 to 36. It is proposed that reductions could be 
made by means of currently vacant seats and through the membership review 
due in the autumn of 2019.

 The procedures document becomes an Appendix to the Partnership’s Terms of 
Reference and will therefore be approved by the two Council Cabinets. (The 
Strategy & Performance Committee is a sub-committee of the Partnership, and 
its Terms of Reference are approved by the Partnership itself).

 Sub-committees of the Partnership including the Strategy & Performance 
Committee would not have the ability to co-opt members.

 The term of office for the Chair and Vice Chairs, and for appointments to the 
Partnership and the Strategy & Performance Committee is to remain at two 
years.



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership - ???? - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 5 March 2019

3

47.3 Ms Caffyn queried the reduction in the number of seats on the Partnership and 
commented that just because an organisation did not attend Partnership meeting 
did not mean they did not make a valid contribution to the work of the Partnership.

47.4 After further discussion it was resolved:

 That the AONB Partnership endorse the new Terms of Reference to go forward 
for formal approval by the two Councils, and

 That the AONB Partnership approve the new Terms of Reference for the 
Strategy & Performance Committee.

48 Work Programme Update 

48.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which provided 
them with a brief update on the AONB team work programme activity.

48.2 The AONB Partnership Manager took the meeting though the report highlighting the 
following: -

 Work was being completed on the River Clun Recovery Project which was 
coming to the end of the 4-year project.

 A new project was being developed with the Severn Rivers Trust to provide 
advice to farmers regarding the water environment.  This was being funded by 
the Natural England/Environment Agency “Water Environment Grant”.

 The Shuttle Bus service would commence on 4 May and had been extended to 
run to Picklescott twice a day.  Additional funding of £1,000 had been secured 
from the National Trust which was welcome but additional funding would be 
needed in order to continue the service in future years.

 Work is ongoing with the Uplands Commons project.  The delivery phase 
application will be submitted in October and work is ongoing to gain the required 
match funding.

 Following the visit of Julian Glover, a meeting had been held with the Leader of 
Shropshire Council and the Portfolio Holder for Culture and Leisure together with 
the Chief Executive and Director of Place and the CEO of the NAAONB.

48.3 The Chair thanked the team for all the work that they did.
.

49 Landscape Guidance Contract 

49.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which set out 
proposals for the development of a guidance document for the AONB based on the 
Landscape Character Assessment.

49.2 The AONB Partnership Manager advised members that the Shropshire Landscape 
Character Assessment had been developed in the early 2000’s and provided a 
description of 27 ‘Landscape Types’ across Shropshire, of which 16 were found in 
the AONB.  He informed the meeting that a contract had been let, and work was 
ongoing which would result in the production of a guidance document and possibly 
web-based interactive mapping.



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership - ???? - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 5 March 2019

4

49.3 The AONB Partnership Manager informed members that a stakeholder workshop 
would be held at the AONB offices on 14 March and asked that if any members 
wished to attend they should let him know.



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership - ???? - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 5 March 2019

5



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership - ???? - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 5 March 2019

6



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership - ???? - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 5 March 2019

7

49.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership manager which set out 
proposals for the development of a guidance document for the AONB based on the 
Landscape Character Assessment.

49.2 The AONB Partnership Manager advised members that the Shropshire Landscape 
Character Assessment had been developed in the early 2000’s and provided a 
description of 27 ‘Landscape Types’ across Shropshire of which 16 were found in 
the AONB.  He informed the meeting that a contract had been let, and work was 
ongoing which would result in the production of an electronic guidance document 
and possibly web based interactive mapping.

49.3 The AONB Partnership Manager informed members that a stakeholder workshop 
would be held at the AONB offices on 14 March and asked that if any members 
wished to attend they should let him know.

50 Julian Glover Visit - Update 

50.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership manager which updated 
them on the visit of Julian Glover on the 17 & 18 January.

50.2 The AONB Partnership Manager gave a roundup of the meetings and discussions 
that had been held during the visits.

50.3 Members who had attended the visit commented that overall, they felt that the 
events had been worthwhile.



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership - ???? - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 5 March 2019

8

50.4 The AONB Manager reminded members that the Review Panel’s final report was 
expected to be published in the Autumn. 



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership - ???? - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 5 March 2019

9

50.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership manager which updated 
them on the visit of Julian Glover on the 17 & 18 January.

50.2 The AONB Partnership Manager gave a roundup of the meetings and discussions 
that had been held during the visits.



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership - ???? - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 5 March 2019

10

50.3 Members who had attended the visit commented that overall, they felt that the 
events had been worthwhile.

50.4 The AONB Manager reminded members that the final report would be published in 
the Autumn. 

51 Resilient Heritage Capacity Building project - Update 

51.1 The meeting received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which gave an 
update on progress with the Resilient Heritage Capacity Building Project.

51.2 The AONB Partnership Manager reminded the meeting that the project was a joint 
project between the Partnership and the AONB Trust which was funded by a grant 
from HLF of £38,100.  He advised that the following work had been carried out: -

 A contract had been let to Marches Sustainable Development to support the 
development of business plans for the Partnership and the Trust and workshops 
were planned with the Partnership and the Trustees of the AONB Trust to 
develop these.

 Preparatory work had been done toward developing a skills audit which would 
lead to the identification of training needs.

 Work had been carried out on areas of income generation and advice was being 
sought on other potential sources of income generation.

51.3 The Chair thanked the AONB Partnership Manager for his update.
.

52 Date of Next Meeting 

52.1 Members were advised that the next meeting of the AONB Partnership would be 
held on 11 June 2019 at 9.30am

<TRAILER_SECTION>

Signed ……………………………………………………  (Chairman)

Date: 


